
We had a great shoot at Newman with 50 participants. The results of the 
shoot are included in this issue. 

We wish to thank the Newman crew as they did a great job for us keeping 
score and loading targets with no delays. 

A congratulations for the May shoot HOA goes to Doug Arneson with a 135. 

Congratulations to the winners of the 50/50 raffle: Pasquale Giannotta (first 
winner - $185), Ron Lowery (second winner - $50), Jack Teresi (third winner - 
$25)., Dan Shulda (fourth winner - books donated by Doyle & Diane Mack). 

To any shooter in the SBTL; If you would like to be pre-squadded, contact us 
at trapshooter@sbtrap.com or let us know at the next shoot. More info on 
page 4. 

The June shoot is at Metcalf on June 8.  To get the shoot started in a 
timely fashion we require the first 12 squads to register by 8:45. If you are not 
registered by 8:45 we will move you to a later squad, so make sure you arrive 
early enough to get registered. 

To be able to finalize remaining squads, print & distribute score sheets we will 
require squads 13 thru 18 registered by 9:00 AM & squads 19 thru 30 regis-
tered by 9:15 AM. 

This will greatly help us in having no delays in the shoot. If you cannot be 
there by these time frames, please find someone to register and pay for you.  
Late arriving shooters makes it difficult to add them to distributed score 
sheets. 

Mark Stoney 
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Regular  Program  Fees 

Regular Program 

SCC Field Sports Park (Metcalf), 9580 Malech Road, San Jose, CA 9513  

$950.00 Value 

50 Singles 
50 Handicap 

25 Pair Doubles 
Non-registered Targets 

Program Awards & Trophies 

Next Shoot:  Saturday June 8, 2024 at Metcalf 
Registration starts at 8:00 AM and shooting starts at 9:00 AM 

NOTICE: In order to start and finish shoots in a timely manner, we require shooters on the  
FIRST 12 SQUADS to REGISTER AND PAY 15 MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE SHOOT.  

Late shooters will be re-squadded for singles only. 

 

High Overall (HOA) 

High Senior Vet & Vet 

Handicap: 4 Groups 
(26-27,  24-25,  22-23, 18-21) 

Doubles: 5 Classes 
(AA,  A,  B,  C  &  D) 

Singles: 5 Classes 
(AA,  A,  B,  C  &  D) 

High Lady 

From the East Bay & the Peninsula: 
Take 101 SOUTH. Take EXIT 373 (Bailey Ave). At top of exit turn LEFT (East) 
onto Bailey Ave (Bailey Ave. becomes Malech Road). CONTINUE on Malech 
Road (approx. 2 miles). At STOP sign, turn RIGHT to SSC Field Sports Park 
(Metcalf). 
 
From the Central Valley & South: 
Take Route 152 WEST. EXIT to 101 NORTH. Take EXIT 373 (Bailey Ave). At 
top of exit turn RIGHT (East) onto Bailey Ave (Bailey Ave. becomes Malech 
Road). CONTINUE on Malech Road (approx. 2 miles). At STOP sign, turn 
RIGHT to SSC Field Sports Park (Metcalf). 
 
From 85 South: 
Merge onto 101 SOUTH. Take EXIT 373 (Bailey Ave). At top of exit turn LEFT 
(East) onto Bailey Ave (Bailey Ave. becomes Malech Road). CONTINUE on 
Malech Road (approx. 2 miles). At STOP sign, turn RIGHT to SCC Field Sports 
Park (Metcalf  

   $60.00 Adults 

   $45.00 Juniors 
   $38.00 Juniors w/o Doubles 



2024 League Management 

Chairmen:  Mark Stoney 

Shoot Day Office:  Glenn Klein, Kirk Mitchell, Greg Armi 

   Pasql Giannotta, & Eric Chang                           

Shoot Offs:  Ferdi Abraham & Glenn Klein 

Awards:  Mark Stoney 

Newsletter:  Malinda Simao 

Webmaster:  Richard Frick 

Pre Squad List 

2024 South Bay Trap League Volunteers 

The Pre-squad list will come out in a separate email. Keep your eyes open for it. 

Handicap Purses 

Perpetual Purse 

$200.00 

Winner must shoot 25 straight from any trap.  
In the event of a tie, payoff is divided among  

total number of shooters that shot  
1 or more 25 straights. 

This purse is open to all shooters. 

Perfect 50’s 

$1528.00 

Winner must shoot 50 straight at Handicap. 
Seventy-five percent (75%) of purse will be  

divided between the Perfect 50’s  
participating at the shoot.  

To be eligible, you must have shot at least three 
times between current and previous year. 

2024 Club Representatives 

Sunnyvale:  Ferdi Abraham 

Livermore:  Bryan Weeks 

Newman:  Ester Puckett 

Metcalf:  Bob Graves 

Old Fish: BJ Matthews 
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The 2024 SBTL Schedule 

February 3  —  Newman 
March 9  —  Livermore 
April 13  —  Sunnyvale 
May 4 —  Newman 

June 8  —  Metcalf 
July 13 —  Livermore 
August 3  —  Old Fisherman’s Club 
September 14  —  Sunnyvale 

THE GRAND:  October 12,  2024    -     Newman 

South Bay Trap League 

Website:  www.sbtrap.org          Email:  trapshooter@sbtrap.org 

The SBTL Mission 
· To promote the sport of trapshooting 
· To promote a first level of competition 
· Provide organization, trophies and advertising to enable local clubs to hold profitable shoots. 

Established during the 1960’s, the South Bay Trap League (SBTL) has served the trap shooting community in the Southern San 
Francisco Bay Area with a high quality league orientated competitive shooting environment. The SBTL rules are based primari-
ly on the rules set by the Amateur Trapshooting Association (ATA) and customized to provide for greater individual and team 
accomplishment. The SBTL organizes and manages nine (9) tournaments at our member clubs throughout each calendar year. 



JAMES T. BEASLEY 
(800) 350-3315 

TILDEN TROPHIES 
Fax (800) 205-1926  

www.tildentrophies.com 

HUGO & DAWN HAKE 
Trophy Buckles For All Occasions 

CUST-M-BILT BUCKLES LTD. 
(775) 463-2267 

PO Box 19, Verington, NV 89447 

The businesses below are people that support the SBTL and trap shooting 
If you have a need for any of their products or services please support them as they support us. 
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Clubs / Sponsors of the SBTL 
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Livermore-Pleasanton Rod & Gun Club 
4000 Dagnino Road 

Livermore, CA 94551 
(925) 449-8780 (Trap Range) 

Website: lprg.org 
 

Trap Open: Tuesday 5pm to 10pm 
Wednesday, Saturday & Sunday 10am to 4pm 

 

Sunnyvale Rod & Gun Club 
11998 Stevens Canyon Road 

Cupertino, CA 95014 
(408) 873-8255 

Website: sunnyvalegunclub.com 
 

Trap Open: Tue 5pm to 9pm, Sat 9am to 5pm 
1st & 3rd Sun 10am to 3pm 

Newman Swamp Rats 
1204 Hills Ferry Road 
Newman, CA 95360 

(209) 862-2838 
Website: newmanswamprats.com 

 
Trap Open:  Wed. 10am to 12pm (weather permitting) 

Saturday 12pm to 4:30pm (rain or shine) 

Next shoot June 8, 2024 
  

Metcalf Field Sports County Park 
 

Registration Starts at 8:00 AM 
Shooting Starts at 9:00 AM 

 

Pre-Squad info: If you are pre-squaded, when you arrive at a shoot, all you have to do is pickup 
your card from the table and proceed directly to the cashiers, no waiting to get squaded.  

A few days before a shoot you will receive an email about pre-squading. If you are going to  
attend, you do nothing. If you can’t attend, then just reply back to the email that you can’t attend.  

Very simple process and you will know where & who you will be shooting with at every shoot. 
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Trophies & Awards  (Newman Shoot) 
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WINNERS 
HIGH OVERALL 

HOA ARNESEN DOUG 135 MC 

    

HANDICAP 

26.0-27.0 yds GUENTHART TROY 46 NV 

24.0-25.5 yds CHANG ERIC 44 MC 

22.0-23.5 yds BARLOW NATHAN 45 LV 

19.0-21.5 yds MOORE NICK 45 LV 

    

DOUBLES 

AA PETRETTI CJ 46 NV 

A WHITFORD WILL 45 SV 

B MACK DOYLE 46 SV 

C SZETO BAILEY 40 MC 

D SMITH DAVE 34 SV 

    

SINGLES 

AA ABRAHAM FERDI 50 SV 

A ROBERTS RICK 48 SV 

B WILDEMAN STEPHEN 46 LV 

C BONILLA EDGAR 45 SV 

D VOKAC JIM 46 SV 

    

CATEGORY 

SV PUCKETT JIM 131 NV 

VT WILLIAMSON ROGER 133 LV 

LD PUCKETT ESTHER 120 NV 



 

Shoot Statistics  (Newman Swamp Rats) 
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Newman Shoot - May 4, 2024 Class/Yardage for 
Next Tournament Newman Swamp Rats (10 Participants) 

NAME SNG HCP DBL TOTL YTD Team CAT SNG HCP DBL 

GUENTHART TROY 46 46 43 135 399 NV RM A 27.0 AA 

PUCKETT JIM 48 40 43 131 513 NV SV A 27.0 AA 

PETRETTI CJ 44 38 46 128 263 NV RM AA 26.0 AA 

RODUNER MARK 43 43 36 122 471 NV RM A 23.0 C 

PUCKETT ESTHER 45 43 32 120 357 NV LD AA 26.5 A 

COX JERRY B 44 38 37 119 347 NV VT AA 24.5 D 

AZEVEDO LARRY 45 41 32 118 227 NV VT B 24.0 D 

STEMAN JON 38 36 43 117 366 NV RM B 26.0 A 

HOPMAN JIM 45 36 32 113 325 NV SV A 25.0 D 

BALLARD JEFF 37 35 21 93 93 NV RM B 24.5 B 



 

Shoot Statistics  (Metcalf Coyotes) 
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Newman Shoot - May 4, 2024 Class/Yardage for 
Next Tournament Metcalf Coyotes (15 Participants) 

NAME SNG HCP DBL TOTL YTD Team CAT SNG HCP DBL 

ARNESEN DOUG 48 44 43 135 522 MC VT AA 27.0 AA 

CHANG ERIC 49 44 41 134 536 MC RM AA 25.0 AA 

GIANNOTTA II PASQL 49 39 44 132 522 MC RM AA 27.0 AA 

GRAVES BOB 45 41 41 127 512 MC VT AA 27.0 AA 

SZETO BAILEY 47 39 40 126 482 MC RM A 23.5 B 

LOWERY RON 44 39 41 124 452 MC SV B 25.5 A 

SHULDA DAN 42 43 35 120 493 MC RM AA 24.0 B 

MITCHELL KIRK 45 40 34 119 355 MC VT AA 22.5 D 

SCOTT JIM 40 40 38 118 353 MC VT C 23.0 C 

KLEIN GLENN 44 36 33 113 404 MC SV C 25.0 C 

CHANG JONATHAN 36 35 36 107 480 MC RM D 22.0 C 

FERRARIO BRIAN 40 39 27 106 222 MC RM C 22.0 D 

TERESI JACK 38 30 33 101 440 MC SV C 21.0 C 

MARTARANO JOE 41 41 11 93 388 MC RM C 22.5 C 

GIANNOTTA SR PASQL 42 39   81 433 MC SV AA 27.0 D 



 

Shoot Statistics  (Livermore-Pleasanton Rod & Gun Club) 
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Newman Shoot - May 4, 2024 Class/Yardage for 
Next Tournament Livermore-Pleasanton Rod & Gun Club (10 Participants) 

NAME SNG HCP DBL TOTL YTD Team CAT SNG HCP DBL 

WILLIAMSON ROGER 47 43 43 133 521 LV VT AA 27.0 AA 

WILSON IAIN 48 37 44 129 498 LV RM A 27.0 B 

MOORE NICK 46 45 37 128 440 LV RM C 21.0 D 

BARLOW NATHAN 45 45 36 126 500 LV RM C 23.0 D 

WILDEMAN STEPHEN 46 41 35 122 368 LV RM A 22.0 C 

MILLER SYDNEY 42 44 31 117 426 LV LD D 20.0 D 

GROSS LAWRENCE 46 40 29 115 482 LV RM A 22.0 D 

LIWANAG ALBERT 45 38 32 115 468 LV RM B 22.0 C 

MOORE RICH 45 38 25 108 382 LV RM C 19.5 D 

GROSS MICHAEL 39 33 28 100 289 LV RM C 22.0 C 



 

Shoot Statistics  (Sunnyvale Rod & Gun Club) 
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Newman Shoot - May 4, 2024 Class/Yardage for 
Next Tournament Sunnyvale Rod & Gun Club (15 Participants) 

NAME SNG HCP DBL TOTL YTD Team CAT SNG HCP DBL 

MORIMOTO WARREN 49 39 44 132 525 SV VT AA 27.0 AA 

WHITFORD WILL 47 40 45 132 505 SV RM AA 27.0 AA 

MACK DOYLE 43 40 46 129 498 SV SV AA 27.0 A 

ABRAHAM FERDI 50 40 38 128 531 SV RM AA 27.0 AA 

GUSTAFSON DOUG 50 35 43 128 255 SV VT AA 27.0 AA 

ROBERTS RICK 48 43 36 127 498 SV RM AA 22.0 B 

ARAUJO RICK 42 38 45 125 517 SV VT B 22.5 AA 

SMITH DAVE 48 40 34 122 462 SV VT B 21.5 C 

COX MIKE 45 38 38 121 358 SV VT C 22.0 C 

ORLOWICZ MARTY 45 37 38 120 468 SV SV A 23.5 C 

BONILLA EDGAR 45 38 36 119 467 SV RM B 26.5 B 

HOWARD MATT 49 34 32 115 369 SV RM AA 23.5 A 

VOKAC JIM 46 33 36 115 348 SV SV C 26.0 C 

UHALDE ROBERT 38 36 38 112 451 SV SV B 25.5 B 

BERNAL GARRETT 41 37 31 109 346 SV RM C 22.0 C 



 

Shoot Statistics  (No Club  /  Unknown Club  &  Team) 
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TEAM STANDINGS 

Team Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total 

Metcalf 664 667 645 654         2630 

Sunnyvale 673 677 629 649         2628 

Livermore 669 678 598 638         2583 

Newman 674 675 540 636         2525 

Old Fish 398 137 329 0         864 

Los Banos 0 0 105 0         105 



 

Shoot Statistics  (All Participants) continued on page 12 
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Newman Shoot - May 4, 2024 Class/Yardage for 
Next Tournament SBTL May 2024 TOURNAMENT SCORES 

NAME SNG HCP DBL TOTL YTD Team Cat SNG HCP DBL 

ARNESEN DOUG 48 44 43 135 522 MC VT AA 27.0 AA 

GUENTHART TROY 46 46 43 135 399 NV RM A 27.0 AA 

CHANG ERIC 49 44 41 134 536 MC RM AA 25.0 AA 

WILLIAMSON ROGER 47 43 43 133 521 LV VT AA 27.0 AA 

GIANNOTTA II PASQL 49 39 44 132 522 MC RM AA 27.0 AA 

MORIMOTO WARREN 49 39 44 132 525 SV VT AA 27.0 AA 

WHITFORD WILL 47 40 45 132 505 SV RM AA 27.0 AA 

PUCKETT JIM 48 40 43 131 513 NV SV A 27.0 AA 

MACK DOYLE 43 40 46 129 498 SV SV AA 27.0 A 

WILSON IAIN 48 37 44 129 498 LV RM A 27.0 B 

ABRAHAM FERDI 50 40 38 128 531 SV RM AA 27.0 AA 

GUSTAFSON DOUG 50 35 43 128 255 SV VT AA 27.0 AA 

MOORE NICK 46 45 37 128 440 LV RM C 21.0 D 

PETRETTI CJ 44 38 46 128 263 NV RM AA 26.0 AA 

GRAVES BOB 45 41 41 127 512 MC VT AA 27.0 AA 

ROBERTS RICK 48 43 36 127 498 SV RM AA 22.0 B 

BARLOW NATHAN 45 45 36 126 500 LV RM C 23.0 D 

SZETO BAILEY 47 39 40 126 482 MC RM A 23.5 B 

ARAUJO RICK 42 38 45 125 517 SV VT B 22.5 AA 

LOWERY RON 44 39 41 124 452 MC SV B 25.5 A 

RODUNER MARK 43 43 36 122 471 NV RM A 23.0 C 

SMITH DAVE 48 40 34 122 462 SV VT B 21.5 C 

WILDEMAN STEPHEN 46 41 35 122 368 LV RM A 22.0 C 

COX MIKE 45 38 38 121 358 SV VT C 22.0 C 

ORLOWICZ MARTY 45 37 38 120 468 SV SV A 23.5 C 

PUCKETT ESTHER 45 43 32 120 357 NV LD AA 26.5 A 

SHULDA DAN 42 43 35 120 493 MC RM AA 24.0 B 



 

Shoot Statistics  (All Participants) continued from page 11 
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Newman Shoot - May 4, 2024 Class/Yardage for 
Next Tournament SBTL May 2024 TOURNAMENT SCORES 

NAME SNG HCP DBL TOTL YTD Team Cat SNG HCP DBL 

BONILLA EDGAR 45 38 36 119 467 SV RM B 26.5 B 

COX JERRY B 44 38 37 119 347 NV VT AA 24.5 D 

MITCHELL KIRK 45 40 34 119 355 MC VT AA 22.5 D 

AZEVEDO LARRY 45 41 32 118 227 NV VT B 24.0 D 

SCOTT JIM 40 40 38 118 353 MC VT C 23.0 C 

MILLER SYDNEY 42 44 31 117 426 LV LD D 20.0 D 

STEMAN JON 38 36 43 117 366 NV RM B 26.0 A 

GROSS LAWRENCE 46 40 29 115 482 LV RM A 22.0 D 

HOWARD MATT 49 34 32 115 369 SV RM AA 23.5 A 

LIWANAG ALBERT 45 38 32 115 468 LV RM B 22.0 C 

VOKAC JIM 46 33 36 115 348 SV SV C 26.0 C 

HOPMAN JIM 45 36 32 113 325 NV SV A 25.0 D 

KLEIN GLENN 44 36 33 113 404 MC SV C 25.0 C 

UHALDE ROBERT 38 36 38 112 451 SV SV B 25.5 B 

BERNAL GARRETT 41 37 31 109 346 SV RM C 22.0 C 

MOORE RICH 45 38 25 108 382 LV RM C 19.5 D 

CHANG JONATHAN 36 35 36 107 480 MC RM D 22.0 C 

FERRARIO BRIAN 40 39 27 106 222 MC RM C 22.0 D 

TERESI JACK 38 30 33 101 440 MC SV C 21.0 C 

GROSS MICHAEL 39 33 28 100 289 LV RM C 22.0 C 

BALLARD JEFF 37 35 21 93 93 NV RM B 24.5 B 

MARTARANO JOE 41 41 11 93 388 MC RM C 22.5 C 

GIANNOTTA SR PASQL 42 39   81 433 MC SV AA 27.0 D 


